

ADDENDUM TO BOARD AGENDA FOR WEDNESDAY, June 5, 2019

L. BUSINESS OFFICE

15. Approval of Change Order #1 for Woodman Field Track Replacement
16. Approval of Withdrawal of Funds from Capital Reserve for the Support of Stair Replacement at Montclair High School
17. Award of Contract for Stair Replacement at Montclair High School

THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Montclair, New Jersey

APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR WOODMAN FIELD TRACK REPLACEMENT

BE IT RESOLVED that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, the Board of Education approves change order #1 for the Woodman Field Track Replacement in the credit amount of \$40,530.00 which reduces the original contract amount to a final contract amount of \$1,245,120.21. On 10/15/18 the bid was awarded to Grade Construction, 110 Pennsylvania Avenue, Paterson, New Jersey, 07503 in the total amount of \$1,285,650.21 which included the contingency allowance.

Adopted by Action of the
Montclair Board of Education
June 5, 2019

THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Montclair, New Jersey

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF FUNDS FROM CAPITAL RESERVE FOR THE SUPPORT OF STAIR REPLACEMENT AT MONTCLAIR HIGH SCHOOL

WHEREAS, the Montclair Public Schools has approved the following project: Stair Replacement at Montclair High School with funding provided by Township Ordinance #19-006, and

WHEREAS, the anticipated remaining balance of the \$1,450,000.00 of the Township Ordinance #19-006 funding fell short by \$625,000.00 and additional funds are needed to fund the project,

WHEREAS, the district has sufficient funds within the Capital Reserve Account to fund the shortage in funding,

BE IT RESOLVED that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, the Board of Education approves the withdrawal of Capital Reserve Funds totaling \$625,000.00 to support the project costs for the Stair Replacement at Montclair High School.

Adopted by Action of the
Montclair Board of Education
June 5, 2019

THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Montclair, New Jersey

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR STAIR REPLACEMENT AT MONTCLAIR HIGH SCHOOL

WHEREAS, the Board advertised bids for the Stair Replacement Project at Montclair High School pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-4; and

WHEREAS, on May 30, 2019, the Board received the following bids in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-1, et seq.:

Contractor	Total Price
Dell Tech	N/A
Nari Construction	N/A
GL Group	\$1,647,000
Drill Construction	\$2,075,000

WHEREAS, after review of the bid package submitted by GL Group, it has been determined that same contained a number of defects; and

WHEREAS, such defects have been determined to be material, thus necessitating the rejection of the bid submitted by the GL Group; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Drill Construction Company, Inc. has been reviewed and determined to be in compliance with New Jersey Public Contract Laws, N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-1, et seq. and the Bid Specifications;

BE IT RESOLVED that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, the Board of Education awards the Project to Drill in the amount of \$2,075,000 as the lowest responsive bidder in accordance with the New Jersey Public Contract Laws, N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-1, et seq., the Bid Specifications, and Drill's responsive documents; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that notice of this award shall be published in the Herald News in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-4.5.

Adopted by Action of the
Montclair Board of Education
June 5, 2019